

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 5

SPECIALTY HOSPITAL OF WASHINGTON –
HADLEY, LLC

and

Case 5-CA-33522

1199 SEIU, UNITED HEALTHCARE
WORKERS EAST, MD/DC DIVISION

COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S
ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION

Thomas J. Murphy
Sean R. Marshall
Counsel for the General Counsel
NLRB - Region 5
103 South Gay Street, 8th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
III. ARGUMENT ON EXCEPTIONS	7
A. <u>The Judge correctly found Respondent was a Burns Successor and obligated to bargain with the Charging Party regarding the “perfected unit”.</u>	7
B. <u>The Judge correctly found that the health care rules do not apply to “existing non-conforming units”, i.e., the “perfected unit”.</u>	9
C. <u>The Judge correctly found that the “perfected unit” was an appropriate unit.</u>	10
1. <u>Burden</u>	10
2. <u>The “perfected unit” is appropriate without the inclusion of Respiratory Therapists and Recreation Technicians.</u>	11
D. <u>The Judge correctly found that Respondent was obligated to bargain with the Charging Party in the “perfected unit.”</u>	15
E. <u>The Judge correctly found that the presumption of majority support exists in the “perfected unit” and no question concerning representation exists.</u>	18
IV. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Burns Security, 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	7, 17
Charlotte Amphitheater Corp. v. NLRB, 82 F.3d 1074 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	22
Community Hospitals of Central California v. NLRB, 335 F.3d 1079, 1085 (2003).....	15, 24
Concord Associates, 1999 WL 33454743	17
Fall River Dyeing, 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	7
Fosdal Electric, 367 F.2d 784, 787 (7th Cir. 1966)	24
Hamilton Test Systems v. NLRB, 743 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1984).....	18, 19
Lee Lumber and Building Material Corp., 117 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	22
Local Lodge No. 1424 v. NLRB Bryan Manufacturing, 362 U.S. 411 (1960).....	7
NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co., 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	22
NLRB v. Lorimar Productions, Inc., 771 F.2d 1294 (9th Cir. 1985).....	18, 19
NLRB v. Parsons School of Design, 793 F.2d 503 (2d. Cir. 1986).....	18, 19
Sullivan Industries v. NLRB, 957 F.2d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	22
Trident Seafoods v. NLRB, 101 F.3d 111, 114 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13

Other Authorities

Alpha Associates, 344 NLRB 782, 784 (2005)	14
Atlanta Hilton & Towers, 278 NLRB 474, 474, fn.1 (1986).....	18
Barnert Memorial Hospital Center, 217 NLRB 775 (1975)	20
Bay Medical Center, Inc., 218 NLRB 620, 621 (1975).....	20
Briggs Manufacturing, Co., 101 NLRB 74, 76, fn.4.....	18
Bronx Health Plan, 326 NLRB 810, 812 (1988)	15
Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Engineers (Ind.), 145 NLRB 1521, 1523-1524.....	18
Cadillac Asphalt, Co., 349 NLRB 6, 9 fn. 15 (2007).....	11
Canal Carting, Inc., 339 NLRB 969, 969-970 (2003).....	11
Control Services, Inc., 303 NLRB 481, 482, fn. 8 (1991).....	18
Crittenton Hospital, 328 NLRB 879, 890 (1999)	9, 13
Derby Refining Co., 292 NLRB 1015, 1015 (1989).....	17
Eye Weather, 325 NLRB 973, 973 (1998)	7
Field Bridge Associates, 306 NLRB 322 (1992).....	20
Fort Smith Outerwear, 205 NLRB 592, 594 (1973)	10
Goddard Riverside Community Center, 351 NLRB 1234, 1235 (2007)	18
Hartford Hospital, 318 NLRB 183 (1995).....	12
Hotel Coronado, 345 NLRB 306, 306-307 (2005)	8
Indianapolis Mack Sales & Service, 288 NLRB 1123, 1123 fn.5 (1988).....	10
Irwin Industries, 304 NLRB 78 (1991).....	8
Kaiser Foundation Hospitals, 312 NLRB 933, 934-935 (1993)	9
Kravis Center for the Performing Arts, 351 NLRB 143, 144, fn. 8 (2007)	8
Lancaster Osteopathic Hospital Assn., 246 NLRB 600, 601 (1979)	14
Libbey-Owens-Ford Glass Company, 169 NLRB 126, 127, fn. 14.....	18
Lockheed Engineering, Co., 271 NLRB 119 (1984)	9
M.S. Management Associates, Inc., 325 NLRB 1154, 1155 (1998).....	15
Mental Health Center of Boulder, 222 NLRB 901 (1976)	19
Met Electrical Testing Co., Inc., 331 NLRB 872, 875-876 (2000).....	15
Montauk Bus Co., 324 NLRB 1128, 1135 (1997).....	13
Morgan Manor Nursing & Rehabilitation Center, 319 NLRB 552, 553 (1995).....	19
New Orleans Public Services, 215 NLRB 834 (1974).....	12
North Ford Bros., Inc., 220 NLRB 1021, 1021 (1975).....	8
Northern Montana Healthcare, 324 NLRB 752, 765 (1997)	16, 24
Ochsner Clinic, 192 NLRB 1059 (1971).....	12
Park Manor Care Center, Inc., 305 NLRB 872 (1991).....	9

Pathology Institute, 320 NLRB 1050, 1051 (1996).....	9
Peerless Publications, Inc., 190 NLRB 658, 659 (1971)	18
Pontiac Osteopathic Hospital, 227 NLRB 1706 (1977).....	12, 14
Proxy Communications, 290 NLRB 540, 542, fn.16 (1988)	14
Ready Mix USA, Inc., 340 NLRB 946, 947 (2003)	15
Rice Food Markets, Inc., 255 NLRB 884, 887 (1981).....	10
Russelton Medical Group, Inc., 302 NLRB 718 (1991)	21
Southern Power, 353 NLRB No. 116	14, 15
St. Joseph Hospital and Medical Center, 219 NLRB 892, 893 (1975)	20
St. Mary's Duluth, 332 NLRB 1419, 1420 (2000).....	13
Sunrise, A Community for the Retarded, 282 NLRB 252, 252 (1986).....	19
Tree-Free Fiber, Co., 328 NLRB 389, 390 (1999)	15
Trident Seafoods, 318 NLRB 738, 738 (1995).....	8, 10, 17
United Butchers Abattoir, Inc., 123 NLRB 946, 956 (1959).....	24
University Medical Center, 335 NLRB 1318, 1334 (2001).....	8, 11, 24
Van Lear Equipment, Inc., 336 NLRB 1059, 1064 (2001).....	15
Vincent M. Ippolito, 313 NLRB 715, 717 (1994)	8, 12
Washington Post Co., 254 NLRB 168, 168-169 (1981).....	18
Williams Enterprises, Inc., 312 NLRB 937, 940-942 (1993)	22
Windsor Convalescent Center of North Long Beach, 351 NLRB 975, 979 (2007).....	18
